

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

_____)))
ASSOCIATION FOR MOLECULAR))
PATHOLOGY, <i>et al.</i>))
))
Plaintiffs,)	Case No. 4:24-CV-824-SDJ
))
v.))
))
UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG))
ADMINISTRATION, <i>et al.</i>))
))
Defendants.))
-----))))
AMERICAN CLINICAL LABORATORIES,))
ASSOCIATION, <i>et al.</i>))
))
Plaintiffs,)	Case No. 4:24-CV-479-SDJ
))
v.))
))
UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG))
ADMINISTRATION, <i>et al.</i>))
))
Defendants.))
_____)))

**COMBINED REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS ASSOCIATION
FOR MOLECULAR PATHOLOGY AND DR. MICHAEL LAPOSATA'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO THE FEDERAL DEFENDANTS'
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

I. This Is a Quintessential “Major Questions” Case.....2

II. The Final Rule Conflicts with the FDCA’s Device Definition, Commercial Distribution Requirement, and Practice of Medicine Exemption.7

 A. LDTs Are Not Devices.7

 B. LDTs Are Not Commercially Distributed.9

 C. The Final Rule Conflicts with the Practice of Medicine Exemption.12

III. The Final Rule Conflicts with CLIA.15

IV. The Final Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious.....23

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS,
594 U.S. 758 (2021)..... 2, 4, 5

Apter v. HHS,
80 F.4th 579 (5th Cir. 2023) 13

BP Am., Inc. v. FERC,
52 4th 204 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 10

Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.,
531 U.S. 341 (2001)..... 13

Career Colls. & Sch. of Tex. v. U.S. Dept. of Educ.,
98 F.4th 220 (5th Cir. 2024) 18

D. Ginsberg & Sons, Inc. v. Popkin,
285 U.S. 204 (1932)..... 16, 21

Dastar Corp. v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.,
539 U.S. 23 (2003)..... 16, 18

Dept. of Agric. v. Kirtz,
601 U.S. 42 (2024)..... 20, 21, 22

Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis,
584 U.S. 497 (2018)..... 8

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 2, 16, 21

Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media,
588 U.S. 427 (2019)..... 19

Franciscan All., Inc. v. Becerra,
47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022) 1, 23

FTC v. Bunte Bros., Inc.,
312 U.S. 349 (1941)..... 2

In re Guillen,
972 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2020) 8

King v. Burwell,
576 U.S. 473 (2015)..... 2

Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo,
144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)..... 23

Malacara v. Garber,
353 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2003) 9

Mayfield v. Dep’t of Labor,
117 F.4th 611 (5th Cir. 2024) 3, 5

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 24

Quarles v. St. Clair,
711 F.2d 691 (5th Cir. 1983) 18

Quarles v. United States,
587 U.S. 645 (2019)..... 14

Rapanos v. United States,
547 U.S. 715 (2006)..... 4

Ratzlaf v. United States,
510 U.S. 135 (1994)..... 11

Summit Petroleum Corp. v. EPA,
690 F.3d 733 (6th Cir. 2012) 4

Tex. Med. Ass’n v. HHS,
110 F.4th 762 (5th Cir. 2024) 1

U.S. Dep’t of Treasury v. Fabe,
508 U.S. 491 (1993)..... 19

United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.,
484 U.S. 365 (1988)..... 10, 15

Util. Air Reg. Group v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 2, 4

W. Virginia v. EPA,
597 U.S. 697 (2022)..... 2, 5, 6, 23

Wheeler v. Pilgrim’s Pride Corp.,
536 F.3d 455 (5th Cir. 2008) 19

Statutes, Session Laws, and Legislative Materials

15 U.S.C. § 1681a(b) 21

15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2(b) 21

21 U.S.C. § 321(h)(1) 7

21 U.S.C. § 360..... 15

21 U.S.C. § 360(b)-(f)..... 15

21 U.S.C. § 360(g)(2) 13, 15

21 U.S.C. § 360(j)..... 15

21 U.S.C. § 360(k) 12

21 U.S.C. § 360c(f)(2)(A)..... 14

21 U.S.C. § 360c(f)(4) 14

21 U.S.C. § 360c(f)(6)(C)..... 14

21 U.S.C. § 360c(i)(E) 14

21 U.S.C. § 360e 14

21 U.S.C. § 360e(a)..... 14

21 U.S.C. § 360e(c)..... 14

21 U.S.C. § 360e(d) 14

21 U.S.C. § 360e(e)..... 15

21 U.S.C. § 360i(a) 15

21 U.S.C. § 360i(c) 15

21 U.S.C. § 360i(c)(1)..... 13

21 U.S.C. § 360j(b)(1)(C)..... 11

21 U.S.C. § 396..... 13, 14

31 U.S.C. § 3711(e) 21

42 U.S.C. § 263a(f)(1) 16, 17, 18, 19

42 U.S.C. § 263a(f)(1)(A)..... 17, 19

42 U.S.C. § 263a(f)(1)(B)..... 17

42 U.S.C. § 263a(f)(1)(C)..... 17

42 U.S.C. § 263a(f)(1)(D)..... 17

42 U.S.C. § 263a(f)(1)(E) 18, 19

42 U.S.C. § 263a(f)(3) 17

42 U.S.C. § 263a(f)(3)(B)..... 18, 19

42 U.S.C. 1395y(a)(1)(A)..... 19

5 U.S.C. § 552a(g) 21

Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act,
 Pub. L. No. 75-717, 52 Stat. 1040 (1938)..... 7

H.R. REP. 94-583 (1976)..... 11

H.R. REP. No. 100-899 (1988)..... 22

S. REP. No. 100-561 (1988) 16, 22

S. REP. NO. 94-33 at 17 (1975) 8

Regulations and Rulemakings

21 C.F.R. § 493.1253(b)(2)..... 23

21 C.F.R. § 807.65(d) (1976 proposal)..... 3

21 C.F.R. § 807.65(i) 2

21 C.F.R. § 809.3(a)..... 7

42 C.F.R. § 410.32 19

CMS, *Medicare Program Integrity Manual* § 13.5.3 20

CMS, *Medicare Program Integrity Manual* § 13.5.4 20

FDA, *Compliance Policy Guide* § 300.600 12

FDA, *Establishment Registration & Premarket Notification Procedures—Final Rule*,
 42 Fed. Reg. 42,520 (1977) 2, 3, 11

FDA, *Establishment Registration & Premarket Notification Procedures—Proposed Rule*,
 41 Fed. Reg. 37,458 (1976) 2

FDA, *Medical Devices; Classification/Reclassification; Restricted Devices; Analyte Specific Reagents—Final Rule*, 62 Fed. Reg. 62,243 (1997) 3, 11

Other Authorities

A. Scalia & B. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012)..... 21

CAMBRIDGE DICTIONARY 10, 11

CDC, *ACCE Model for Evaluating Genetic Tests* (Dec. 2010)..... 20

CMS, *LDT and CLIA FAQs* (Oct. 22, 2013) 19

CMS, *Medicare Coverage Database—MolDX: Molecular Diagnostic Tests (MDT)* (Aug. 26, 2024) 20

MERIAM-WEBSTER 10

Palmetto GBA, *MolDX: Technical Assessment* (June 23, 2023)..... 20

WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE, UNABRIDGED, Merriam-Webster (2002) 10, 12
